RECORDA FORM PTO-1594 PARTMENT OF COMMERCE  $\mathsf{TR}_{i}$ Patent and Trademark Office 100861759

Patents and Pagemarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Darwin Discovery Limited Chirotech Technology Limited Internal Address: Unit 283, Cambridge Science Park Street Address: Milton Road Individual(s) City: Cambridge State: General Partnership Limited Partnership Country: ENGLAND Corporation-State Individual(s) citizenship \_\_\_\_\_ M Other Limited company of United Kingdom Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? General Partnership No. ☐ Yes Limited Partnership Nature of conveyance: Corporation-State Merger Other limited company of United Kingdom If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Change of Name Security Agreement representative designation is attached: ☐ No Other (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Execution Date: July 22, 1998 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? XX No Yes Application number(s) or registration number(s): Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark registration No.(s) (see attached schedule) (see attached schedule) Additional numbers attached? X Yes ☐ No Name and address of party to whom correspondence Total number of applications concerning document should be mailed: and registrations involved: Name: Stephen J. Jeffries, Esq. Internal Address: Gadsby & Hannah LLP Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): ..... \$290.00 Suite 700 Enclosed Street Address: 1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Authorized to be charged to deposit account City: Washington State: DC ZIP: 20006 Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Anthony R. Masiello October 19, 1998 Name of Person Signing Signature Date 2 Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 00000122 2091580 10/26/1998 TYOU11 Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average 30 minutes per document to

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Management and Budget paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011).

## **SCHEDULE A**

SERIAL NO.	MARK	FILING DATE
75/182745	CHIROCAINE	16 October 1996
75/034610	CHIROPHARM	19 December 1995
75/975842	CHIROPHARM	19 December 1995
74/731927	" CHIROSCIENCE	18 September 1995
75/975865	CHIROSCIENCE	18 September 1995
75/288190	CHIROSCIENCE	07 May 1997
75/171887	CHIVERSE	25 September 1996
75/171815	CHIVERSITY	25 September 1996
75/264159	Chi Device	20 March 1997
75/275328	DARWIN DISCOVERY	15 April 1997

REGISTRATION NO.

**MARK** 

REGISTRATION DATE

2091580

CHIROSCIENCE

13 April 1994

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Trademark/Service Mark Applications and Registration of Darwin Discovery Limited

as identified on Schedule A attached hereto

Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Darwin Discovery Limited hereby appoints Carol L. B. Matthews, Paul F. Kilmer, Thomas W. Brooke, and Stephen J. Jeffries all members of the Bar of the District of Columbia, Anthony R. Masiello, a member of the Bar of the State of New York, and Gadsby & Hannah LLP, all having an address at 1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 700, Washington, D. C. 20006, with full power of substitution and revocation, to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection with the applications and registration identified on Schedule A attached hereto, to prosecute the applications, to receive the Certificates of Registration, and to represent it in all proceedings affecting the marks which may arise in the Patent and Trademark Office after the registrations have been granted. Any previous powers of attorney relating to the marks and registrations are hereby revoked.

# **DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Gadsby & Hannah LLP, whose postal address is Suite 700, 1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Washington, D. C. 20006, is hereby designated applicant's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the marks may be served.

DARWI BY:	DISCOVERY LIMITED	_
NAME: _	MRM JENNER	<del></del>
TITLE: _	COMPANY SECRET ARY	
DATE: _	5/10/98	<del></del>

{W0011128.DOC;1}

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS CHIROTECH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED (formerly Chiroscience Limited), company registration number 2667953, of Unit 283, Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge, CB4 4WE, England, is the applicant for registration or the registered prorietor of the trade marks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed in the Schedule hereto; and

WHEREAS, DARWIN DISCOVERY LIMITED, company registration number 3515202, of Unit 283, Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge, CB4 4WE, England, is desirous of acquiring the aforementioned trade marks, the registration thereof, and the goodwill associated with, attaching to and symbolised by the said trade marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said CHIROTECH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED does hereby assign unto the said DARWIN DISCOVERY LIMITED all of its rights, title and interest in and to the said trade marks in the United States of America, together with all the goodwill associated with, attaching to and symbolised by the said trade marks. The Assignor further grants to the Assignee the right to sue for present and past infringement of the said trade marks, if any.

This instrument shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of both parties.

#### Schedule

Trade Mark	Number	Date
CHIROCAINE, Cl. 5	75/182745	16 Oct 1996
CHIROPHARM, Cl. 1,5,42	75/034610	19 Dec 1995
CHIROPHARM, Cl. 40	75/975842	19 Dec 1995
CHIROSCIENCE, Cl. 1 & 5	Reg 2091580	13 Apr 1994
CHIROSCIENCE, Cl. 42	74/731927	18 Sep 1995
CHIROSCIENCE, Cl. 40	75/975865	18 Sep 1995
CHIROSCIENCE, Cl. 5	75/288190	07 May 1997
CHIVERSE, Cl. 1, 5, 40, 42	75/171887	25 Sep 1996
CHIVERSITY, Cl. 1, 5, 40, 42	75/171815	25 Sep 1996
Chi Device, Cl. 1, 5, 40, 42	75/264159	20 Mar 1997
DARWIN DISCOVERY, C15, 40, 42	75/275328	15 Apr 1997

Executed as a Deed by or on behalf of CHIROTECH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED in the presence of

Director

Director/Secretary

CHRISTINE SCIDEN

MARK JENINER

22 JULY 1998

## **SCHEDULE A**

SERIAL NO.	MARK	FILING DATE
75/182745 75/034610 75/975842 74/731927 75/975865 75/288190 75/171887 75/171815 75/264159	CHIROCAINE CHIROPHARM CHIROPHARM CHIROSCIENCE CHIROSCIENCE CHIROSCIENCE CHIVERSE CHIVERSITY Chi Device DARWIN DISCOVERY	16 October 1996 19 December 1995 19 December 1995 18 September 1995 18 September 1995 07 May 1997 25 September 1996 25 September 1996 20 March 1997 15 April 1997
75/275328	DARWIN DISCOVERY	10 April 1007

REGISTRATION NO.

**RECORDED: 10/19/1998** 

MARK

**REGISTRATION DATE** 

2091580

CHIROSCIENCE

13 April 1994